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Meeting- September 12, 2019 
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall 

Time-2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor 

Inglenook 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance 

Variance 
Kirby Sexton 
Buckroe Corp 
4601 Inglenook Ln 
35217 

ZBA2019-00050 

Variance to allow a 6 FT fence in a front yard of a industrially zoned 
property abutting a residential district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, 

Article V, Section 5, Subsection 4.A.2; Variance to allow a chain link 

fence in a yard other than a rear or side yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, 

Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3, Variance to allow a fence to be 
topped with barbed wire in a yard other than a rear yard only pursuant to 

Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.4 

M3 Planned Industrial District 
Parcel #012300084002002001, SW¼ of Section 29, Township 17 S, 
Range 2W 

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a 6 FT chain link fence topped with barbed wire to 
be placed on the interior of the subject location. The site is home to a UPS distribution facility. 

Neighborhood 
The Inglenook Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant stated that a portion of the interior fencing must be modified due to a building 

expansion. The primary objective of the fencing is security. The applicant also stated that the 

residential area the property abuts is separated by both topography and a large amount of foliage. 

No residences can be seen from UPS and UPS cannot be seen from the residences. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of 
review. Staff did not find evidence of a hardship. Therefore, staff believes this request does not 

have merit for approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this 

request it should be subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.



--; ·=-- �City of Bir�ingham
Online Mapp1ng

Legend 

Centel1ine Labels 

0 Zoning Outline 

� Railroad 

Alleys 

Local Roads 

Arterials 

County Highways 

J-
State Highways 

US Highways 

Interstates 

- Lllr.fted Access 

- Ramp 

Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

Parcels 

City Parks 

Airport 

City Limits (solid) 

Oil 

�������=���G�;;[)��Cj��:::::[�=r�!:::::=r=============�=1=: 3=,7=08===o�I ;::.N=o=te=s ==========::::::

618.0 0 308.99 618.0 Feet 

http://gisweb.birminghllmal.g(W Map Created: 07/30/2019 

The Ccy of Birm'ngna� i-:a,es no warrant-/, expressed or impl'ed, as '.o the acruracy 
of the l'lformation represented �.ere!n. This map is a use• genera�d static output 

from an 'nternet mapping site and is for general reference only. 

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 



ZBA2019-00050 ALU 

C 

Legend 
Centerline Labels 

0 Zoning Outline 

-+- Railroad 

·-

Alleys 

Local Roads 

Arterials 

County Highways 

State Highways 

US Highways 

Interstates 

- UrrJtad Access

- Ramp

Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

Parcels 

City Parks 

Airport 

Adopted LandUse Plan 

l<ellidentia!-tow 

Rtsidentilll-Mecf111111 

Resldentlal-H!gh 

Neighbomoocl Commercial 

■ General Corrmerdal 

MXU-l.Ow 

<.i•I I°/. MXU-t.leclli.m 

f1 �. ·. <-.__

1 :_3_•7_0_8 ___ o_· ...... 1 ;::=
N
=
o
=
te
=
s

===============�

�������=����
w
����

[:
�
,..:'!
���o�:!=:::;:::::=======�-=====�· 

0 308.99 618.0 Feet 618.0 

http://glsweb.blrmlnghamal.gov Map Created: 07/30/2019 

The Ci!'; of Sirm)1gham rr.a�es 'lO warranty, expressed or irnplied, as to the accuracy 
of t!'le information !'epresented he�ein. T!".is map is a user gene•ated state output 

rrorr. an internet mapping ste a'ld is for ge'leral reference only. 
THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 



, 
, 

I 

/

i ( 

I 

I 

- - - - -1- - - - - - - - - -

�-=MO 
0-.0,�PUN) I 

If. 

OVERALL SITE PLAN 

I 
I 

·I

UOHTWTY 
......._T 

L _______ ____ __/ 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

__ J 

j 
, 

/ 

/ 

I 
' 
I 

I 

AARCADIS 

UPS ROEBUCK 

BIRMINGHAM, 

ALABAMA 

MCMIS NO.I . .,_ TDDlllm'l.r.ao, 

........ .. 

ISSUED FOR 

PERMIT SU BM ITT AL 

�W.,.llMIClfOHIO 
:tot■ ,._Ll,C 

- ...,..,,,.,,

IMIID:l'NO,,: ;e,oog1ao1 

....... .,, "'

_,. ... 
.......... ... 

HD 

-

OVF.:RAU. SITE 

PLAN 

c-102 



MEMO �ARCADIS 
Design & Consultancy
fornaturaland 

To: 

City of Birmingham 

From: 

Kirby Sexton, Arcadis 

Date: 

June 27, 2019 

Subject: 

UPS Roebuck Fence Variance 

OVERVIEW 

Copies: 

Lamar Reed, UPS 

,vcadis Project No.: 

CI005077 .0010 

built assets 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

1728 3rd Avenue North 

Suite 300 

Birmingham 

Alabama 35203 

Tel 205 930 5700 

Fax 205 930 5707 

As part of a building expansion at the existing UPS distribution facility at 4601 Inglenook Lane, a portion of 
existing interior fence line must be modified. UPS is requested a fencing variance for height, materiaVstyle, 
and barbed wire for this fence. The requested variance would allow a 6 foot high chain link fence topped 
with barbed wire to match that previously existing. Due to the parcel situation, approximately half of the 
perimeter is considered front yard. 

The primary objective of this fencing is to maintain security for materials stored on the property. The 
installation of a four foot high fence permitted by current zoning will not provide the security needed by 
UPS. 

SITE PLAN OF AREA AFFECTED 

The site is neighbored on the southwest by a residential neighborhood, with commercial and industrial 
property on all other sides. This residential area is separated from the UPS site by both topography and a 
large amount of trees and other foliage. No residences can be seen from UPS, and UPS cannot be seen 
from the residences. 

Currently, a grandfathered six foot high chain link fence with razor/barbed wire surrounds the entire 
property. In the below diagram, red represents existing chain link and barbed wire fencing that is not 
included in this variance request. It is existing and will remain present regarding of outcome. This request 
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MEMO 

pertains only to fencing within the property and entirely within the existing fencing, as show in green on the 

below diagram. In addition, the interior fence to be replaced is shown in gray. 

Due to these facts, the adjacent residential properties will not be harmed with the granting of this variance 

request. It will also not negatively affect the public entering, driving by, or using adjacent properties. 

Existing Fencing Present 

arcadis.com 
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

Existing Fence at Front of Property 

Existing Fence at Front of Property 

arcadis.com 
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Powderly 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 

Modification 
Lorenza Mauldin 
Sarah and Charles Brown 
1705 24th St SW 
35211 

ZBA20
°

19-00054

Description: Modification to allow 2 off street parking spaces instead of the required 11 

off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section 

6.A.3

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Modification 

Cl Neighborhood Business District
Parcel #012900174013021001, SE¼ of Section 17, Township 18 S,
Range3 W

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 2 off street parking spaces instead of the 
required 11 spaces for a proposed restaurant. The subject location is on the comer of 24th St SW 
and Francis Avenue SW. 

Neighborhood 
The Powderly Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant provided documentation that shows 1 1  on street parking spaces on Francis A venue 

SW adjacent to the subject property. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request. The 

amount of parking in the area seems sufficient to support this use. Therefore, staff believes this 

request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.





2012 

41.9 

http://gisweb.birminghamal.gov 

0 20.96 

Map Created: 09/03/2019 

ZBA2019-00054 ALU 

1701 

C1 

FRANCJSAVE 

DJ 

1713 

41.9 Feet 

2228 

1: 251 0 

The City of Birrringham makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to 1he accuracy 
of the ilformation represented herein. This map Is a user generated static output 

from an internet mapping site and is for general reference only. 
THIS MAP IS NOTTO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 

Legend 

0 
.... 

□ 

� 

Centerline Labels 

Zoning Outline 

Railroad 

Alleys 

Local Roads 

Arterials 

County Highways 

State Highways 

US Highways 

Interstates 

Umfted Access 

- Ramp 

Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

Parcels 

City Parks 

Airport 

Adopted LandUse Plan 

Residential-Low 

Residential-Medium 

Residantlel-Hgh 

Nelghbomood Commercial 

■ General Commercial 

MXU-Low 

/ /. MXU-Medium 

Notes 







Zoning Board of Adjustment 

September 12, 2019 

Page3 

Highland Park 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 

Variance 
Shelby Rayburn 
Eric Marcus 
1130 Lakeview Crescent 
35205 

ZBA2019-00055 

Description: Variance to allow an accessory building to have a O FT side yard setback 

instead of the required minimum side yard setback of 5 FT pursuant to 

Title 2, Article I, Chapter 1, Section 4, Subsection 3 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance 

R3 Single Family District 
Parcel #012300314015010000, SE¼ of Section 31, Township 17 S, 
Range 2 W 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a detached garage to be built with a 0 FT side 
setback. The proposed garage would replace an existing garage in the same location. 

Neighborhood 
The Highland Park Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant stated that the existing garage was constructed in 1920. The garage is in disrepair 

and needs to be replaced. The new carport/pergola structure will replace the existing dilapidated 

garage but can only be accessible by the driveway if constructed within the same distance to the 

property line (approximately .8"). 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request. The 

shape of this lot is unique and the proposed structure will replace a structure that has been in the 
same location as the proposed garage since 1920. Therefore, staff believes this request does have 

merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.



77.9 

http://glsweb.birminghamal.gm 

0 38.94 

Map Ct'1!ated: 09/03/2019 

77.9 Feet 

ZBA2019-00055 Zoned R3 

f.l-T.4 

,f29 

1133 

The City of Birmingham makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy 
of the informatlon represented herein. Ttvs map is a user generated static output 

from an internet mapping site and is for general reference only. 

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 

Legend 

Centerline Labels 

0 Zoning Outline 

-+- Railroad 

Alleys 

Local Roads 

Arterials 

County Highways 

State Highways 

US Highways 

Interstates 

- Limited .Acc11u 

- Ramp 

Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

□ Parcels

� City Par11s

□ Airport
.-·, 
I • ..: City Limits (solid) 

Notes 





l0'-011 

!DD] 

SOUTH ELEVATION 

/-------22'-0
1
1 ------,r

EAST ELEVATION 

12'-011 

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 

2i" PAVER 

6" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE 

COMPACTED SOIL SUBGRADE 

EXISTING RETAINING WALL 

CONCRETE DR�NAGE SWA� 

2j" PAVER 

6" COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE 

�- COMPACTED SOIL SUBGRADE 

fan1eR natURe 
I.Bnd!iCIJ>(".' 

OF BIRMINGHAM· 

; ◄671 Appaloosa Drive / 
: Birmingham. Al 35210 j 
! p. 205.9563030 ; 

M A R C U S  
RESIDENCE 
1130 Lakeview Oescenl 

l!limfn;tigrn, AL 

Project Number. TBD 
Dote: July 31. 2019 
Design by: SHR 
Drawn by: SHR 
Revisions: 

2of 4 













--�·of B}�l!'ingham
Online Ma.pping 

3503 

C·S2 

3511 

3508 

i _/;'---. 3.SJ� 

.�-:�:-
.' i -,· �' 

-"�-t· 
163.8 

I:, 

http://gisweb.birminghamal.gov Map Created: 09/03/2019 

163.8 Feet 

ZBA2019-00058 Zoned R3 

1:983 

The Oty of Birmingham makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy 
of the information represented herein. This map is a user generated static output 

from an internet mapping site and is for general reference only. 
THIS MAP IS NOTTO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 

Centerline Labels 

Zoning OuUine 

Railroad 

Alleys 

Local Roads 

Arterials 

County Highways 

State Highways 

US Highways 

Interstates 

- UmltedAc=s 

- Ramp 

Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

Parcels 

City Parks 

Airport 

City Limits (solid) 

Notes 







I 

r 

! 
L : 

I 

.I 

I 

.,_ 0 

·•·. 

- ·, 

"I 

PROPOSED 
PARl<ING 

AVE N UE 

-

� 

I 
. -�

i[ 
' I -

, •• o , --

' 

\. 

OFlt 

.. 

.. 

/\ V N U E . 
_. .. F"• 

1/=��� 
BJILDIN6 

PROPOSED - · SITE _ PLAN 

SEAi. 

' .. ,

.., _____ .. ,, .. 

. isHEET· TITl.f: 

vtONi'lY MAP 
SITE. R.-AN 

.. 

C1 
I 

.-
-SHTS: ,!. a=' 1... 

.. 





Zoning Board of Adjustment 

September 12, 2019 

Page 5 

North Pratt 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variances 

Variance 
David Brandt 
City of Birmingham 
709 Dugan Ave 
35214 

ZBA2019-00059 

Variance to allow a public building (park) to have 4 signs instead of one 
bulletin board or sign pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 1, 
Subsection 2.1 O; Variance to allow 270 SF of signage instead of the 
maximum 27 SF allow pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 1, 
Subsection 2.1 O; Variance to allow a sign to be animated or illuminated 
with intermittent light (80 SF) pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, 
Section 1, Subsection 2.10 
R4 Two Family District and Semi-Attached Dwelling District 
Parcel #01220203015001000, SW¼ of Section 20, Township 17 S, Range 
3 W  

The applicant is requesting variances for the number of signs, total square footage of signs and a 
variance to allow a digital sign to be animated and illuminated with intermittent light for the One 
Pratt Park project for the City of Birmingham. There will be two 30 SF signs that say "onePratt" 
routed on either side of the community building. There will be a 130 SF metal sign that wraps 
around the tower feature. The final proposed sign will be an 80 SF digital board located at the 
tower feature at ground level. 

Neighborhood 
The North Pratt Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant stated that the proposed 80 SF digital display board is not intended for off-premise 
viewing. The intent of this display is for displaying narrative information and images regarding 
the history/construction of the park that would require standing directly in front of it in order to 
be properly read/deciphered. 

With regard to the other signage, the applicant stated that this park fall� into the ''unique 
characteristics" criteria. This park and community center are designed to catalyze redevelopment 
of one of the hardest hit neighborhoods by the April 2011 tornadoes. The park is in the 
geographic center of the community, and is meant to be a marker for its rejuvenation. 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support these requests. 
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Slaten, Tyler L 

From: 
Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Good morning Tyler, 

Epstein, Kirk A. 
Thursday, September 05, 2019 8:31 AM 
Slaten, Tyler L 
Knox, Ken H.; Hatcher, Christopher 
RE: Signage Permits and Variance for One Pratt Park 

I directly incorporated Marshall's comments into a justification statement for your review. Will this suffice? 

"As an 8-acre park in the middle of Pratt, this variance request falls under the "Unique Characteristics" criteria of the 
Variance Standards of Review; additionally, there is no financial gain, there is no injury to neighboring property, and 
there is no harm to the public welfare. This park and community center are intentionally designed to catalyze 
redevelopment of one of our hardest hit neighborhoods, devastated most recently by the April 2011 tornadoes. The 
park is in the geographic center of the community, and is meant to be a marker for its rejuvenation. A symbol of 
pride. "One Pratt'' is a name that the community came up with to describe their neighborhood (made up of Sandusky, 
Smithfield Estates, North-, Central-, South Pratt, and Thomas). On the community center, the name is routed into the 
cypress siding on both the street facades, facing both Hibernian Street and Lacey Road. Hibernian is a major connector 
into the community, and Lacey a prime candidate for new, multi-family housing, currently being considered by the City. 
More significantly (in scale but also importance), at the tower, "onePratt" is prominently displayed to landmark the park 
in the larger community. This is a metal sign, which will be silhouetted during the day and night, and meant as a beacon 
of pride. At this specific site, the tornado of 2011 made its most devastating impact, destroying several homes but also 
the library, which was and is a central piece of the neighborhood. The tower is meant to demonstrate the community's 
commitment to rebuilding as well as make the statement, "We are One Pratt!" The community and the City, as well as 
the Park Board, felt that this was critical. They also requested an education component be added to tell the history of 
Pratt, including but not limited to the tornados. The LED display is a system that provides the platform through which 
this story can be told, but also can be updated as the community grows." 

Thank you, 
Kirk 

{�I
�fl 

PUTTING PEOPLE FIRST 
WWW.IIIIMINGHAMAI..GOV 

Kirk A. Epstein, CRA, ACA, AGA 

Real Estate Manager 

Community Development 
City of Birmingham 
p: 205.254.2660 
f: 205-254-2717 
a: 710 20th Street North I Birmingham, AL 35203 
w: www.birminghamal.gov e: kirk.epstein@birminghamal.gov 

IJ rl �·�

From: Marshall Anderson <marshall@design-initiative.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 4:19 PM 
To: Epstein, Kirk A.<Kirk.Epstein@birminghamal.gov> 
Cc: Slaten, Tyler L <Tyler.Slaten@birminghamal.gov>; Lea Ann Macknally <lmacknally@macknally.net>; Knox, Ken H. 
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